LEGAL NOTICE NO. 134

THE PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE ACT

(No. 10 of 2000)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 36 of the Parliamentary Service Act, 2000, the Parliamentary Service NT Commission makes the following Regulations!—

THE PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE (CENTRE FOR RY PARLIAMENTARY STUDIES AND TRAINING) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Parliamentary Service (Centre for Parliamentary Studies and Training) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012.

Citation.

Amendment of Regulation 5 of

Legal Notice No. 95 of 2011.

- 2. Regulation 5 of the Parliamentary Service (Centre for Parliamentary Studies and Training) Regulations, 2011 is amended—
 - (a) in sub-regulation (1) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (c)—
 - (ca) a lecturer at a recognized university who is at the level of senior lecturer or above and who possesses knowledge and experience in capacity building, training or research.
 - (b) by inserting the following new sub-regulations immediately after sub-regulation (2)—
 - (3) The Commission shall appoint the member of the Board provided for under paragraph (ca) of sub-regulation (1) through a transparent and competitive process.
 - (4) A person appointed under paragraph (ca) of subregulation (1) shall serve for a term of five years which shall, subject to the approval of the Commission, be renewable for one further term of five years.
 - (5) The Board may, with the approval of the Commission, co-opt a person who has knowledge, skills and experience in public or parliamentary affairs, research, capacity building or training to the membership of the Board.
 - (6) A person co-opted to the membership of the Board under sub-regulation (5) shall serve for such period as the Board shall, with the approval of the Commission, determine and shall not have the right to vote.
 - (7) A member of the Board shall be paid such allowance as the Commission shall determine.

Dated the 14th November, 2012

KENNETH MARENDE.

Speaker of the National Assembly/ Chairman, Parliamentary Service Commission.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI